• Interest rate risk: where movements in interest rates directly impact the present value of future asset and liability

cash flows.

Equity and currency risk represent the most material components of UIIOM’s SCR at a sub-module level.

C.2.2. RISK MANAGEMENT AND MITIGATION

The Company has an Investment and Market Risk Policy which also dictates where shareholder investments should be

invested. The Company does not invest directly into equities. Monitoring of market risk is performed monthly as part of

risk reporting. Actual monthly movements of selected market risk metrics are compared to the risk appetite limits and

appropriately reported to the Company’s Executive Committee and the UIIOM Board.

22/54

C.2.3. RISK SENSITIVITY FOR MARKET RISKS

UIIOM carries out stress and scenario testing as part of the ORSA process which includes stress testing for the material

market risks. No scenarios were identified that would render the Company insolvent at the balance sheet date. The

sensitivity of the Company’s position to market and expense shocks are shown in the table below.

Solvency Ratio Sensitivity

YE24

Eligible Own
Funds

Solvency Capital
Requirement

Solvency
Ratio

Change in percentage
points

Base Position 963 463 208%

Equity Value -40% 861 395 218% 10%

Risk Free Rate -100 bps 981 482 203% -5%

Risk Free Rate +100 bps 943 444 212% 4%

Expenses +10% 915 456 201% -7%

Lapse up +50% 814 378 215% 7%

GBP +20% 898 428 210% 2%

C.3. CREDIT RISK

C.3.1. RISK EXPOSURE AND ASSESSMENT

The counterparty default risks that UIIOM is exposed to arise from its exposure to banks, in relation to cash, reinsurers and

other debtors, including policyholders. Default risk is the risk that these counterparties are unwilling or unable to honour

their obligations to the Company. In assessing counterparty default risk, UIIOM further considers the default exposure of

risk mitigations, and the interactions with other risks, such as underwriting/insurance risks.

C.3.2. RISK MANAGEMENT AND MITIGATION

Reinsurance is used by UIIOM to mitigate mortality and morbidity risk. Only mortality risk is generated from new business